## TOWNSHIP OF UPPER BERN COUNTY OF BERKS COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO.: 126-2013

## AN ORDINANCE THAT NO PARKING SIGNS BE INSTALLED AT CERTAIN LOCATIONS WITHIN UPPER BERN TOWNSHIP.

**BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED**, by the Board of Supervisors of Upper Bern Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

**Section 1:** No Parking Signs. No Parking signs shall be installed on the following roads at the following locations:

1.	East of Mountain Road North of Bridge N 40° 31.091' W 076° 06.607'	22' 10" (from Center of Mountain Road) 129' 6"

2.	East of Mountain Road	22' 10" (from Center of Mountain Road)
	North of Bridge	193'
	N 40° 31.104'	
	W 076° 06 602'	

3. East of Mountain Road	22' (from Center of Mountain Road)
North of Bridge	367'
N 40° 31.131′	
W 076° 06.591'	

4.	West of Mountain Road North of Bridge N 40° 31.105' W 076° 06.611'	19' (from Center of Mountain Road) 150'
	W 070 00.011	

5. West of Mountain Road North of Bridge	19' (from Center of Mountain Road)
N 40° 31.132'	
W 076° 06.600'	

Section 2: Enforcement and Penalties. The Upper Bern Township Road Master and Assistant Road Master shall have the power and duty to enforce the parking provisions of this Ordinance and are hereby granted the authority to issue Summary Citations for violations. The Road Master or Assistant Road Master are further empowered to assume charge of prosecution before a District Magistrate, to enforce a Summary Citation without the consent of the District Attorney, as required under Pa. R.Crim.P. 83(C) (related to trial and summary cases). The Board of Supervisors hereby sets a criminal fine in the amount of up to \$100.00 per parking violation, provided further that each day's continuance of a violation shall constitute a separate event. The Road Master or Assistant Road Master may direct the removal of said violation vehicle by means of having the vehicle towed to the nearest tow facility. The cost of such removal shall be added to the cost of the criminal complaint from the time of such removal.

Section 3: Repealer. All Ordinances or Resolutions, or parts of Ordinances or Resolutions, insofar as they are inconsistent herewith, shall be in the same or hereby repealed.

Section 4: <u>Validity.</u> If any Section or part of a Section of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the remaining parts or Sections of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent that this Ordinance would have been enacted as if such invalid Section or portion thereof had not been included therein.

Section 5: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

	ORDAINED AND ENA	ICTED this 11 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2013, by a vote of
Yes_	No	Abstained/ Absent.
		Upper Bern Township Board of Supervisors
		By: En Offent )
		/ Cary O flareman
Attest	<b>:</b>	
1		
	MULL KLE	